The Bharat Scouts and Guides

National Headquarters

Address: Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002

Website: www.bsgindia.org Email Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones:+91-11-23370126, 23378667

To All the State Secretaries, State Associations of The Bharat Scouts and Guides,



Circular No. : 167/ 2020

Date : 28th Dec, 2020



INDIAN UNION

SUB: FORMATION OF NATIONAL YOUTH COMMITTEE

Dear Sir/Madam,

We are pleased to inform you that as per the nomination submitted by the State Associations, the National Youth Committee of the Bharat Scouts and Guides is formed with immediate effect. **The list of nominated members to the National Youth Committee is enclosed herewith.** This National Youth Committee will function for the existing terms of the National Council.

The youth nominated by the State but failed to supply date of birth certificate are not included in the aforesaid Committee. The State Association who has not provided relevant documents is requested to submit required documents to NHQ to authenticate date of birth of the candidate concerned so that these youth may get an opportunity to expose in the National Youth Committee. Similarly, youth who were already over-aged are not included in the Committee.

The State who has not submitted the list of their State Youth Committee Chairperson and Co-Chairperson are requested to forward the same along with duly filled proforma as attached in NHQ Circular No. 106/2020 dated 05.08.2020 at the earliest but not later than **10**th **January, 2021** so that the youth may be included in the National Youth Committee and represent the State Association.

After 10th January, 2021, if there is any un-represented State, Hon'ble Chief National Commissioner in exercising the powers vested under Chapter I of the Rules Book of the Bharat Scouts and Guides rules No. 49 will nominate the young members as deemed fit in the National Youth Committee and any objection raised to this issue by the State will not be entertained.

The ensuing Meeting of the National Youth Committee will be organized virtually on **12th January, 2021 at 11.30 A.M**. The meeting link will be circulated amongst the members of the Committee one day before the meeting. Please communicate the nominated youth accordingly. The meeting will coincide with the celebration of 'National Youth Day'.

This is for the kind information and necessary action please.

Thanking you with regards.

Yours Sincerely,

(RAJ KUMAR KAUSHIK)
DIRECTOR

Copy to:-

- 1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shahid Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi 110016.
- 4. The Commissioner, Novadaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida, Uttar Pradesh 201309.
- 5. All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyadh, Muscat and Jamiat Youth Club with a request to take necessary action.

DDBP/28-12-2020 PAGE 1